

**M/s C.K Infrastructures Ltd. Vs. The  
Commissioner of Central Goods and Service Tax  
Commissionerate and others and connected matter  
CWP No.6461/2021 a/w CWP No.6347/2021**

**CWP No.6461/2021**

31.10.2023 Present: Mr. Vishal Mohan, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Praveen Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Monika, Advocate vice Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Advocate, for the respondents.

**CWP No.6347/2021**

Mr. Vishal Mohan, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Praveen Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Monika, Advocate vice Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Advocate, for respondents No.1 and 2.

At the request of learned counsel for the respondents, list  
on 16.03.2024.

**( MS. Ramachandra Rao )  
Chief Justice**

**( Jyotsna Rewal Dua )  
Judge**

31<sup>st</sup> October, 2023<sub>(rohit)</sub>