

**M/s C.K. Infrastructure Ltd. vs. The Commissioner of Central
Goods and Service Tax
Commissionerate and others
a/w connected matter.**

CWP No.6461 of 2021 a/w CWP N.6347 of 2021

CWP No.6461 of 2021

02.06.2025

Present: Mr. Vishal Mohan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajeev Dhiman, Mr. Abhinav Bazwaria, Mr. Varun Gupta and Mr. Sushant Keprate, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms. Godawari, Mr. Gaurav Kumar and Mr. Hitansh Raj, Advocates, for the respondents.

CWP N.6347 of 2021

Mr. Vishal Mohan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajeev Dhiman, Mr. Abhinav Bazwaria, Mr. Varun Gupta and Mr. Sushant Keprate, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms. Godawari, Mr. Gaurav Kumar and Mr. Hitansh Raj, Advocates, for respondents No.1 & 2.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Standing Counsel, for respondent No.3.

Two weeks' further time, as prayed for, is granted to
file supplementary affidavit.

List on 23.06.2025.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

**June 02, 2025
(reena)**