

**M/s C.K. Infrastructure Ltd. vs. The Commissioner of
Central Goods and Service Tax Commissionerate & Ors.
a/w connected matter.**

**CWP No.6461 of 2021 a/w CWP No.6347 of
2021**

CWP No.6461 of 2021

21.07.2025

Present: Mr. Vishal Mohan, Senior Advocate with Mr.
Praveen Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Aastha Kohli, Mr. Gaurav Kumar and Mr.
Hitansh Raj, Advocates, for the respondents.

CWP No.6347 of 2021

Mr. Vishal Mohan, Senior Advocate with Mr.
Praveen Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Aastha Kohli, Mr. Gaurav Kumar and Mr.
Hitansh Raj, Advocates, for respondents No.1 & 2.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of
India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for
respondent No.3.

CWP No.6461 of 2021 & CWP No.6347 of 2021

Supplementary affidavit dated 19.06.2025 is on
record.

Now, the matter is to be heard finally on merits.

As prayed for, list for consideration on 08.09.2025.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

**21st July, 2025
(reena)**